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To be the premier technical association representing gas processing in Canada.
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AGENDA
Pursuant to Article 4.1.2 of the Gas Processing Association Canada Bylaws, 
notice is hereby given that the association’s Annual General Meeting will be held 
on March 18, 2026 at The Calgary Petroleum Club, commencing at 4:00 pm.  

AGENDA

1.	 Call to order

2.	 Approval of the Minutes from the Annual General Meeting of March 20, 2025

3.	 President’s Report

4.	 Financial Report

5.	 Approval of the 2025 Financial Statement

6.	 2025 Directors’ Highlights

7.	 Ratification of the Actions of the Board of Directors

8.	 Board of Directors Elections

9.	 Adjournment of the Annual General Meeting
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING MINUTES
March 20, 2025

The Calgary Petroleum Club
319 – 5 Avenue SW

Calgary, AB

1.	 CALL TO ORDER
Michael Jantzen called the meeting to order at 3:45 pm and confirmed a quorum of 
at least 10% of the membership present and with proxies.

He acknowledged Directors and any Past Presidents in the room and thanked 
them for their volunteer efforts to keep the association running. Along with the 
sponsors that continue to support the association every year, including our first ever 
Corporate Member, Keyera.

2.	 APPROVAL OF THE MARCH 30, 2023 AGM MEETING MINUTES
The minutes of the March 27, 2024 Annual General Meeting were circulated.

Moved by R. Nadalutti that the minutes of the March 27, 2024 Annual General 
Meeting be approved as presented

Seconded by H. Smith

Carried.

3.	 PRESIDENT’S REPORT
It was noted that the 2024 President’s report could be found in the Annual Report. In 
summary, the 2024 events were highlighted and the excitement they have for 2025.
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4.	 FINANCIAL REPORT
The financial books of the Association were reviewed by two GPAC Members this year – 
Stacy Mathieson and Rob Nadalutti.  The statements were then approved by the Board and 
are presented in the Annual Report.  In summary:

•	 Revenue was $212,462 due to GP101 workshop and increased attendance at events

•	 Expenses $167,436 

•	 Overall revenue positive $45,000 which is double what they budgeted

•	 Members Equity up to $182,555

Moved by C. Flynn that the yearend Financial Statement as at December 31, 2024 be 
approved as presented

Seconded by A. Sun

Carried.

5.	 RATIFICATION OF BOARD ACTIONS
M. Jantzen again referred to the Annual Report that summarized the actions of the Board 
in 2024 and asked for motion to ratify those decisions.  

Moved by S. MacLean that the actions of the GPAC Board of Directors be ratified for the 
year 2024

Seconded by S. Carefoot

Carried.

6.	 ELECTIONS
S. Carefoot reminded the attendees that the Association is run by volunteers; both the 
individuals who sit on the committees and the companies that sponsor them do so because 
they are genuinely interested in the goals and activities of GPAC. Without them, the 
organization could not function. She thanked the members of the 2024 Board of Directors 
for their dedication and service. Especially those retiring this year:

•	 Jeremy Mollet

•	 Steve Sych
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For those continuing on the Board for 2025, we have the following completing 
the 2nd year of their term: 

•	 Myself, Sally Carefoot

•	 Allan Sun

•	 Blaine Dobinson 

We have the following Directors that require re-election for another 2 year term:

•	 Michael Jantzen

•	 Leo Chan

•	 Steve MacLean

•	 Caitlin Flynn

•	 Tim Boomgaarden

We also have new nominations to present as follows: 

•	 Andrew Cattran – NuVista Energy

•	 Kyle Dobson – Dobson Energy

•	 Aman Gill - TIW Western/Tornado Combustion

•	 Chetan Deep Singh – Ekona Power

A call for nominations was also made from the floor three times, to which no one 
put their name forward. 

Moved by J. Bunch to approve the 2025 list of nominees as presented

Seconded by L. Chan

Carried.

7.	 ADJOURNMENT
No other business was brough forward therefore, M. Jantzen moved to adjourn 
the meeting at 4:10 pm.  This was followed by plaque presentations to the 
outgoing President and other outgoing Directors in attendance. 
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to thank you for your continued support 
of our organization. As a non-profit, our work is only possible because of the dedication, 
generosity, and commitment of our members, volunteers, partners, and supporters.

This past year has been both productive and meaningful for our organization. Together, 
we have continued to strengthen our mission and expand the impact of the programs 
and opportunities we offer.

Over the past year, we have achieved several important milestones. We have expanded 
our programs to better serve our members and the community we support. We have 
also built and strengthened relationships with universities, helping us connect with 
students and emerging professionals while supporting the next generation in our field.

Another important achievement has been the initiation of our mentorship program, 
which creates valuable opportunities for experienced professionals to share knowledge 
and guidance with those earlier in their careers. In addition, we were pleased to host 
two site tours, providing our members with opportunities to learn, connect, and gain 
firsthand insight into projects and industry practices.

These accomplishments reflect the passion and hard work of our volunteers, board 
members, and committees. As with most non-profit organizations, our success depends 
on the time and effort that so many people generously contribute.

While there are always challenges, our shared commitment to our mission continues to 
guide us forward. Looking ahead, we remain focused on building on this momentum, 
strengthening partnerships, expanding opportunities for engagement, and continuing 
to deliver meaningful value to our members and the community.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to our Board of Directors, our volunteers, our 
partners, and all of our members for your dedication and support. Your contributions 
make a real difference and help ensure the continued success of our organization.

Thank you again for your ongoing commitment to our mission.

Sally Carefoot 
GPAC President
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2024

$	  - 
 141,396 

 34,673 
 -   

 1,346 
 13,437 

$	 190,852

$	   5,845 
 -   
 -   

 2,452 
$	  8,297 

$	  137,529 
 45,026 

  182,555 
$	 190,852

FINANCES

Balance Sheet
December 2025
Unaudited

ASSETS
CURRENT

Cheque Clearing Account 
National Bank
Business Investment Account
Credit Card Clearing Acct 
Prepaid expenses
Accounts Receivable
Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT

Accounts payable
Accrued Liabilities
GST Owing (Refund)
Deferred Income
Total Liabilities

MEMBERS’ EQUITY
Members Surplus, Beginning of Year **
Surplus, current year

Total Members’ Equity
Total Liabilities and Members’ Equity

2025

$	  - 
 49,189 

 136,360 
 -   

 9,551 
 31,247 

$	  226,347 

$	   7,519 
 -   

 (1,574)
 4,701 

$	 10,646 

$	  182,555 
 33,145

 
$	  215,700
$	 226,346
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Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

REVENUE
Classic Golf Tournament
Past President Golf Tournament
Q1 - AGM
GP101, GP102
Social (curling, stampede)
Plant Tours
Network Social (Curling)
Holiday Mixer
Tech Lunches
Interest
ESG
Memberships
Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

EXPENSES
Classic Golf Tournament
Past President Golf Tournament
Q1 - AGM
GP101, GP102
Social (curling, Stampede)
Strategic Planning
Plant Tours
Academic/Careers
Network Social (Curling)
ESG Lunches
Tech Lunches
Holiday Mixer
Administration/Office Expense
Board Executive Expenses
Memberships
Marketing/Website

Total Expenses
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue Over Expenses

2024

$	   65,400 
 -   

 175 
 13,750 
 28,695 

 2,905 
 11,910 

 -   
 15,260 

 941 
 -   

 73,426 
 -   

 212,462 

  57,005 
 -   

 1,868 
 9,830 

 19,040 
 1,179 
 1,944 

 -   
 14,752 

 2 
 13,525 

 -   
 37,477 

 5,419 
 2,485 
 2,910 

 167,436 
 $	 45,026.00 

2025

$	   68,570 
 -   

 70 
 9,850 

 35,565 
 4,505 

   
   

 17,645 
 1,687 

 370 
 77,261 

 1,030 
 216,553 

  62,865 
 -   

 1,500 
 5,847 

 32,843 
   

 2,667 
 1,750 

   
 516 

 17,485 
 5,023 

 35,825 
 10,047 

 3,455 
 3,586 

 183,409 
$	 33,144.00 
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MEMBERSHIP/SPONSORSHIP
Thank you to all GPAC members and sponsors for your continued support throughout 2025.  Your 
commitment enables GPAC to deliver a full suite of technical events and networking opportunities, 
strengthening our role within the industry.

On behalf of the GPAC Board and membership, we would like to extend our appreciation to the 
following Corporate Sponsors for their support in 2025:

Gold Level

•	 5Blue Process Equipment Inc.

•	 Ascent Consulting Ltd.

•	 Equinox Engineering Ltd.

•	 Gas Liquids Engineering Ltd.

•	 Lauren Services

•	 Spartan Controls Ltd.

Membership remained strong with 214 members in 2025.  As we look ahead, we are pleased to 
announce that there are (7) Gold and (5) Silver Corporate Sponsors confirmed for 2026, including 
returning supporters and new partners.  We also are excited to see the Corporate Membership 
offering gain momentum in 2026 with (2) Corporate Memberships confirmed.

Based on feedback from our community, GPAC introduced our Corporate Membership initiative in 
2025 with Keyera Corporation becoming the first GPAC Corporate Member.  This new membership 
offering was designed to help organizations support their teams’ participation in industry 
networking, continuing technical education and professional development.  We look forward to 
continuing to grow our Corporate Membership in the years ahead.

We encourage all sectors of the gas processing industry - including producers, midstream, 
downstream, OEMs, engineering firms, vendors, and service providers - to engage with GPAC for 
access to technical training and industry-wide networking opportunities.

For more information on Individual or Corporate Memberships, Corporate Sponsorship 
opportunities, or general membership or sponsorship questions, please contact Blaine Dobinson at 
membership@gpacanada.com.

Blaine Dobinson 
Membership & Sponsorship Director

Silver Level

•	 CANUSA EPC

•	 EGIS

•	 Swift Supply

•	 TIW Western Inc./Tornado Combustion Technologies Inc.

•	 Tundra Process Solutions Ltd.

•	 Westech Industrial Ltd.

mailto:membership%40gpacanada.com?subject=
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GAS PROCESSING 101 LOOKBACK
GPAC GP101 successfully completed a one-day technical sessions which offered both 
members and non-members a comprehensive source for information about the gas 
processing industry, with a particular focus on Carbon Capture Technologies and Economies. 

This course was facilitated by Dr. Wayne Monnery, who provided both theoretical and 
practical vision on each subset and explained how each one fits into the industry’s bigger 
picture. When combined, the modules provide a comprehensive overview of gas processing.

These GP101 sessions qualify for professional development hours and have a heighten focus 
on design and operating issues.

Who should attend:

•	 Technical & Engineering Staff or Students

•	 Operations and Management Personnel

•	 Industry colleagues interested in learning more about certain gas processing subsets

Another highlight for the year, GPAC GP101 was able to reinvigorate the Harmattan Gas 
Plant Tour which occurred in September with many thanks going out to the AltaGas Harmat-
tan Complex Operations Personnel who facilitated this event, making it a success. 

We were also successful in bringing in IPL Cochrane for a new Gas Plant Tour in 2025.

GP101 - Look ahead to 2026

Plans are to continue with the format for a half day technical session moving through the gas 
processing subsets.

Continued focus for our members and non-members to benefit from:

•	 Well-known industry instruction

•	 Additional gas processing facility tours

•	 Professional development CPD hours

Thanks again for all those that attended the 2025 GPAC GP101 technical session and 
participated in the Harmattan Gas Plant tour and IPL Cochrane Gas Plant tour. 

Aman Gill 
GP101 / Gas Plant Tour Director
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ACADEMIC
The Academic Portfolio is relatively new to GPAC.  It was created because GPAC 
members have a vested interest to ensure high-quality graduates from Canadian 
University and Colleges are available to continue to work in the Canadian Oil and Gas 
sector for the foreseeable future.  GPAC members also wish to help contribute to the 
success of the next generation of Canadian graduates.

The Academic portfolio’s focus in 2025 was:

1.	 Support students at Alberta post-sec schools through Bursary’s

2.	 Increase the new grad applicants to member companies.

3.	 Improve the industry knowledge level for young people so they can create 
informed opinions and make informed decisions about potential career paths 
in energy.

Bursaries:

Endowment values are approximate as of year-end, 2025.

School 2025 Amount Endowment

UofC $800 $25,971

UofA $500 $17,091

SAIT $750 30,000

NAIT $1000 $28,865

The GPAC Board passed a motion to increase the value of all bursaries to $1000 
annually.  For 2026, this will be accomplished through one-time top-ups to the 
schools with payouts less than $1000.
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New Grad Applicants to Member Companies AND Improve the 
industry knowledge level for your people to encourage career 
paths in Oil & Gas:

GPAC attended career fairs in Q1, 2026 for the first time at the University 
of Calgary and the University of Alberta as a pilot project.  The goal was 
to determine if there was value for GPAC and / or value for the students in 
attendance.

There was generally high foot traffic, with most students pursuing undergrad 
or master’s degrees in engineering.  The second most students were in 
computer science with specialties in data science.  At the UofA, there were 
some geology and geophysics majors.  Both fairs saw small numbers of 
individuals in other programs such as law, commerce, and biological science.

The career fairs are a good avenue to introduce students to the Oil and 
Gas sector and to GPAC.  Many students followed GPAC on LinkedIn and 
connected with me personally.  In 2026, it is recommended that some student 
focused content be added to our website, which may include YouTube links of 
vendor technology, or links to sponsor recruitment websites.  Additional ideas 
to keep students engaged or student focused events should be discussed.

Mentorship Program

While not officially under the Academic portfolio, some efforts were put into 
kicking off a 2026 mentorship program.  There was a call-for-mentors put 
out in January 2026.  However, the program is behind schedule primarily due 
to the schedules of the volunteers.  It is recommended that additional help / 
volunteers be found who have the time required to commit to run the program.

Kyle Dobson 
Academic Director
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Harnessing Clean Power: Virtual PPAs and Alberta’s Energy - February 27, 2025

The recent surge in solar, wind and battery storage projects positions Alberta as a leader in 
Canada’s renewable energy landscape. A balanced mix of policies, incentives, technical and 
operational innovations are critical to providing investment clarity, assuring supply reliability and 
achieving a net zero electricity grid by 2050. Lillian Kasa, Head of PPA and Energy Origination at 
Metlen Energy & Metals, a leading global renewable power and metallurgy company, explored 
Alberta’s renewable power market ecosystem, economic and environmental benefits, and the 
future outlook of the growing sector.

Lilian Kasa is currently Head of PPA and Energy Origination at Metlen Energy & Metals and also 
a member of the Advisory Board of Business Renewables Centre Canada. Prior to joining Metlen, 
she was the Commercial Transactions & Global Renewables Lead at ATCO EnPower. Lilian holds a 
Bachelor of Science degree and MBA, both from the University of Calgary.

Navigating growth and decarbonization 
opportunities in a dynamic midstream 
business - May 1, 2025

Miruna Marin, Manager NGL Asset Development 
and Matt Miceli, Managing Director Emerging 
Energy from Plains Midstream provided an overview 
of the midstream business model including 
transportation, fractionation, storage and marketing 
of natural gas liquids (ethane, propane, butane 
and condensate) with updates on Plains current 
debottlenecking underway in Ft. Saskatchewan 
and outlook on future demand.  In addition, they 
touched on decarbonization studies and highlighted 
the opportunity to expand into future molecules 
including storage of hydrogen in salt caverns.

 

LUNCHES
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Enabling Low-Carbon Success: Join Industry and Government Leaders - 
October 1, 2025

Government and industry leaders came together for a compelling panel discussion on what 
it takes to build a sustainable, low-carbon future. Featuring panelists Rebecca Schulz 
(Minister of Environment and Protected Areas, Government of Alberta), Ana Maria Radu 
(Senior Manager, Climate Targets & Strategy, TC Energy), and Nathan Maycher (Director, 
Climate, Disclosure & Integration, Suncor), the conversation explored how past incentives 
have shaped energy sustainability, how LNG Canada serves as a model for collaboration, 
and how technology is driving both economic growth and emissions reductions.

Accelerating Industrial Decarbonization Using Advanced Solvent Process 
Technology - November 17, 2025

BASF’s OASE gas treating solutions are enabling industries like LNG, hydrogen, ammonia, 
and power to cut emissions without compromising efficiency. With the highest Technology 
Readiness Level, solvent-based carbon capture is today’s most mature and scalable 
path to net zero. Mohamed Anas Mohamed Shaharuddin (Senior Technology & Marketing 
Manager) is a Chartered Chemical Engineer with 15+ years of experience across gas 
processing, LNG, and business strategy. He currently leads BASF’s OASE Gas Treatment 
business from Houston.

Allan Sun

Lunches Director
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The Marketing Portfolio continues to play a key role in strengthening GPAC’s visibility, 
engagement, and value proposition across the gas processing and broader energy community. 
Over the past year, the focus has been on growing GPAC’s digital presence, supporting high-
quality technical and social programming, refreshing brand assets, and laying the groundwork for 
sustained membership growth.

Digital Presence & Engagement

GPAC experienced strong growth across its digital platforms in 2025:

•	 603 new followers added over the past year, bringing total LinkedIn followers to approximately 
3,500

•	 Continued strong engagement across posts, including event promotions, industry updates, and 
community highlights

•	 Increased visibility for GPAC events, initiatives, and partnerships through consistent posting 
and reposting of relevant industry content

•	 Website updates and fixes implemented throughout the year to improve usability, accuracy, and 
consistency with GPAC branding

These efforts have helped position GPAC as an active, credible, and engaged industry association 
while expanding reach beyond the existing membership base.

MARKETING PORTFOLIO REPORT
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Event Promotion & Participation

Marketing efforts supported excellent turnout and engagement across GPAC’s technical, 
educational, and social events.

Key initiatives promoted and supported include:

•	 Technical programming:

	◦ Lunch & Learn sessions

	◦ Webinar Series

	◦ GP 101

	◦ Gas Plant Tours (2)

•	 Social and networking events:

	◦ Stampede event

	◦ Annual Golf Tournament

	◦ Christmas Mixer

Consistent promotion across LinkedIn and the GPAC website contributed to strong attendance 
and awareness, reinforcing GPAC’s role as a hub for both learning and community-building.
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Brand Refresh & Marketing Assets

A major milestone in 2025 was the update and refresh of GPAC’s visual identity and 
marketing materials.

Highlights include:

•	 Introduction of a new GPAC logo and refined design language

•	 Updated branding that better reflects GPAC’s purpose, values, and role within 
the energy sector

•	 Development of new marketing collateral, including:

	◦ Updated brochure

	◦ Event banners

	◦ Branded swag

	◦ Consistent visual templates for digital and event use

This refresh will improve brand consistency across platforms and events while 
modernizing GPAC’s public-facing identity.
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Looking Ahead: 2026 Priorities

The Marketing Portfolio will continue to build on this momentum with a focus on conversion, 
growth, and platform expansion.

Key priorities for 2026 include:

•	 Member onboarding and conversion:

	◦ Translating growing social media followership into new GPAC members

	◦ Supporting membership growth through clearer value messaging and targeted outreach

•	 Continued digital engagement:

	◦ Maintaining consistent social media activity and event promotion

	◦ Exploring new platforms, including YouTube, to support longer-form content, 
education, and event highlights

•	 Ongoing brand activation:

	◦ Continued use and refinement of new branding across materials and events

	◦ Ensuring consistency as GPAC programming and offerings continue to expand

Chetan Deep Singh

Marketing Director
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12th Annual Curling Funspiel – March 7, 2025

30 teams joined us for our annual curling event. Great afternoon of just for fun curling followed by 
an afternoon social at the Calgary Curling Club. Congrats to Intrepid Group for the first place finish!

Thanks again to all our attendees and sponsors.

Sheet Sponsors:	 MasTec Canada

   			   Rheaume Engineering

			   Intrepid Group Ltd.

			   Permapipe Canada Ltd. 

			   STRAIT Group

Drink Sponsor:	 TNT Engineering

13th Annual Stampede Event - July 7, 2025

The 13th GPAC Stampede lunch was another successful event held at Barcelona’s Tavern. We had 
300+ registered attendees and enjoyed taking in a beautiful hot July day networking indoors and 
out.

Stay tuned for a new venue for 2026 as the 
Barcelona location has changed. 

Huge thanks to all our Gold/Silver and event 
sponsors that supported the event.

Event Sponsors:	

•	 Gas Liquids Engineering

•	 TIW Western / Tornado

•	 Process Water Solutions

•	 MasTec Canada

•	 Rheaume Engineering

SOCIAL EVENTS
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64 Annual Classic Golf Tournament – September 8th, 2025

The 64 Annual GPAC Golf Tournament was another sold out, successful event. We were back at 
Bearspaw Golf and Country Club for the second year in a row. With the course going private for 
2026, we are happy to report that we will continue to be locked in with the Bearspaw team for our 
2026 tournament. Huge thanks to all of our many sponsors and participants that supported the 
event.

Drink Sponsor:	 Brenntag/BASF

Dinner Sponsor:	 Ascent Engineering

Lunch Sponsor:	 TIW/Tornado

Cart Sponsor:		 MasTec Canada

Hole Sponsors:	 EGIS Group				    Swift Supply

			   Tundra Process Solutions		  Spartan Controls

			   Bunch Projects	 		  Thermo Design Engineering

			   FINNING				    CANUSA

			   Gas Liquids Engineering	 	 Automation Integrators

			   ILF Engineering			   Weldfit

			   Process Water Solutions	 	 TNT Engineering

			   5Blue Process Equipment		  Compass Compression

			   Lauren Services



212026 ANNUAL REPORT

1st  Annual GPAC XMAS MIXER – December 2, 2025

Our GPAC social calendar was missing a festive event around the holidays. 

We were excited to launch our first annual GPAC XMAS MIXER at CRAFT on 10th. 

It was an energized event with 120+ industry professionals in attendance eager to network and kick 
off the holiday season. 

We look forward to running it back bigger and better for 2026!

Steve MacLean

Entertainment Director
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ESG
The ESG focus in 2025 was on broader technical lunch and learns with the goals:

•	 to give the gas processing community access to industry expertise in a range of 
areas.  2025 included:

	◦ for the gas processing community, give access to technical expertise,  In the 
2025 strategy session we agreed that access to training can be difficult for many 
people and providing this service is a great way to give back.  

	◦ for suppliers and sponsors – provide opportunities to get in front of our 
members to find synergies and wins 

	◦ to keep GPAC’s name and brand popping up in the day-to-day activities of 
people in industry 

2025 Webinars included:

	◦ Compressor Sizing

	◦ Control Valve Selection and Operations 

	◦ Flaring 101

It was decided for the 2nd webinar that we would make these free for everyone, 
members and non-members.  We had one cancellation (VRU Operation) that we’d love 
to be able to deliver but have no provider yet.

In 2026, having more time to plan we’ve got a great line-up and will integrate some 
more sustainability and technically focused content.  

We are also keeping on top of policy development as it continues to dominate the Risk 
category for all operating companies.  Will send policy briefs as federal / provincial 
work to operationalize the ‘MOU’ start to appear.  For example, the methane target 
was April 1, 2026 for update on Ab equivalency. 

I’ve also been assisting the GPAC President with early-stage synergies of collaborating 
with Avatar Innovation.  We are looking for similar opportunities within the clean-tech 
non-profits like PTAC, NGIF, etc. 

Andrew Cattran

ESG Director



THANK YOU TO OUR 2024 CORPORATE SPONSORS

GPAC GOLD SPONSORS

GPAC SILVER SPONSORS


